
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 18th December, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

J Harper - Armley 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

R Procter - Harewood 

B Selby - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

A Shelbrooke - Harewood 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 20th November 2007. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 14th November 2007. 
 

7 - 18 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which gives Board Members 
the opportunity to ask questions of the Executive 
Board Member with portfolio responsibility for 
Development and Regeneration and the Director of 
City Development, who have been invited to attend 
the meeting. 
 

19 - 
20 

9   
 

  CITY CENTRE AREA ACTION PLAN 
PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES 
 
To consider a report from the Director of City 
Development providing Members with a summary 
of the scale and nature of representations received 
on the City Centre Area Action Plan Preferred 
Options. 
 

21 - 
116 

10   
 

  HOUSING MIX, CITY CENTRE VACANCY AND 
CITY CENTRE INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
To consider a report from the Director of City 
Development outlining some of the trends affecting 
the supply of flats and houses in Leeds, the level of 
vacancy of dwellings in the city centre and of the 
availability of infrastructure to support a mixed 
population in the city centre. 
 

117 - 
130 

11   
 

  TRAFFIC CONGESTION - KEY LOCATIONS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development attaching a report of the 
Director of City Development in response to the 
Board’s request for information concerning the 
locations of traffic congestion on the major highway 
network. 
 

131 - 
142 

12   
 

  THE LOCAL ECONOMIC IMPACT OF 
STUDENTS IN LEEDS 
 
To consider a report from the Director of City 
Development outlining the work currently underway 
to assess the economic impact students, at the two 
universities in Leeds, have on the local economy. 
 

143 - 
144 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  TOWN AND DISTRICT CENTRE 
REGENERATION SCHEME 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods providing information on the 
development of the Council’s Town and District 
Centre Regeneration Scheme, highlighting key 
achievements and progress in Leeds since 2005. 
 

145 - 
152 

14   
 

  THE CURRENT POSITION WITH S106 
PLANNING AGREEMENTS AND S278 
HIGHWAYS AGREEMENTS 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
outlining the current position with S106 Planning 
Agreements and S278 Highways Agreements. 
 

153 - 
164 

15   
 

  BV165 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR 
 
To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development setting out the current position of the 
BV165 performance indicator (% of pedestrian 
crossings with facilities for disabled people) in 
response to this Board’s request for information 
arising from the recent external audit of this 
indicator.  
 

165 - 
168 

16   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
December 2007 to 31st March 2008. 
 

169 - 
184 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 22nd January 2008 at 10.00am with a pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, J Dunn, P Ewens, 
M Lobley, J Monaghan, R Procter, B Selby, 
A Shelbrooke and N Taggart 

 
 

46 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Monaghan declared a personal interest in Item 10 – Performance 
Report Quarter 2 2007/08 – as a Member of Plans Panel (City Centre). 
 
(NB: See also later Minute No. 50) 
 

47 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

48 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 11th September and 9th October 2007 be received and 
noted. 
 

49 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 17th 
October 2007 be received and noted. 
 

50 Requests for Scrutiny - Former Miles Hill and Royal Park Schools  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the requests for scrutiny made by Councillor Jane Dowson and Councillor 
David Morton regarding the former Miles Hill School and Royal Park School 
respectively.  Attached to the report was a report from the Director of City 
Development which set out the general procedures and processes, including 
consultation, that applied when school buildings and land were declared 
surplus to requirements. 
 
Councillors Dowson and Morton attended the meeting to detail to the Board 
the reasons for their particular requests for scrutiny.  
  
Paul Brook, Chief Asset Management Officer, City Development, Martin 
Farrington, Head of Asset Management, City Development, and George 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2007 

 

Turnbull, Resources Team Leader, Education Leeds were in attendance to 
respond to questions from the Board.  
 
Councillor Dowson advised the Board that her main concerns were whether 
the “Narrowing the Gap" agenda had been taken seriously into consideration 
when reviewing the fate of the former Miles Hill School building, which had 
now been demolished. The building was situated in an area of acute 
deprivation, and she was of the view that the whole process of consultation 
that took place when any school building closed needed to be reviewed. 
 
Councillor Morton wanted to know what lessons could be learned from the 
redevelopment of the former Royal Pa
[...]
 to the necessary changes as a consequence of (a) above and 
the deletion of 20 Mile Per Hour Zones as a Case Study.  

(c) That a Working Group be established to consider the consultation 
processes that were undertaken specifically to the former Miles Hill 
and Royal Park Schools and any lessons learned be reported back to 
the Inquiry. 

(d) That the Working Group in (c) above comprise of Councillors Pryke, 
Ewens, Driver, Selby and R Procter.  

 
(Note: Councillor Dunn left the meeting at 11.45am at the conclusion of this 
item.) 
 

53 Performance Management in the Local Area Agreement  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement) submitted 
a report on the Local Area Agreement (LAA), which focused particularly on 
the performance management arrangements for targets within the Agreement 
that fell within the Board’s responsibility. 
 
Dylan Griffiths, Project Manager (Policy), Chief Executive’s Department, 
attended the meeting to present the report and respond to Members’ queries 
and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

54 A65 Quality Bus Corridor - Further Consideration of a Request for 
Scrutiny  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, attaching 
reports and background papers previously received in order to assist the 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 18th December, 2007 

 

Board in its deliberations as to whether to proceed with Councillor Illingworth’s 
request for scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Illingworth attended the meeting to respond to Members’ questions 
and clarify any points of concern following his request for Scrutiny.  Caroline 
Allen, Head of Development and Regulatory, Chief Executive’s Department  
and Andrew Hall, Transport Strategy Manager, City Development Department 
were also in attendance to put forward the legal and Departmental case and 
respond to questions from the Board. 
 
The Chair summed up the deliberations of the Board so far and officers 
reiterated their previous advice.   
 
Members, having considered officers’ assurances regarding measures to 
consult  with the 140 householders who were directly affected by the 
scheme, voted not to proceed with a formal Inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – To refuse the request for scrutiny by Councillor John 
Illingworth regarding the A65 Quality Bus Corridor. 
 
(Note: Councillors Shelbrooke and Procter left the meeting at 12.15am at the 
conclusion of this item.) 
 

55 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s 
current Work Programme together with a relevant extract of the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st November 2007 to 29th 
February 2008. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser drew Members’ attention to the comments 
column in the Work Programme which indicated the items that had been 
deferred. 
 
A Member referred to a number of Trading Standard issues at the Car Boot 
Sales Cross Green and asked that if and when the item on the Leeds City 
Market and Car Boot Sales Cross Green was considered by the Board, that 
this be included. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current Board’s Work Programme be received and the 
items deferred noted. 
 

56 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Noted that the next meeting of the Board would be held on Tuesday 18th 
December 2007 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.20pm. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th December, 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, R Brett, J L Carter, 
R Finnigan, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

 
   Councillor J Blake – Non-voting Advisory Member 
 
 

103 Late Items  
There were no late items but additional information had been p
[...]
hase of private properties are purely 
estimates at this stage and their disclosure could prejudice the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th December, 2007 

 

Council’s ability to reach an agreement on the purchase price with 
owners. 

 
(c) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 123 under the terms of 

Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and because publication 
could prejudice the City Council’s commercial interests as, both this 
Appendix and the Outline Business Case include matters where 
negotiations of a confidential nature will ensue with bidders.  In these 
circumstances it is considered that the public interest in not disclosing 
this commercial information outweighs the interests of public 
disclosure. 

 
105 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
Review of 14-19 Provision in Leeds (minute 108) as a member of the 
Learning and Skills Council. 
 
Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in the item relating to a Waste 
Solution for Leeds (minute 119) as a member of Greenpeace. 
 
Councillor Harris declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the item 
relating to The Trinity Quarter and Leeds Shopping Plaza (minute 117) having 
been significantly involved in a fringe meeting sponsored by the principal 
developer for the scheme. 
 
A further declaration made during the meeting (Councillor Harris) is referred to 
at minute 123. 
 
 

106 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2007 be 
approved and that with reference to minute 102(b) the considerations of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) and their decision not to further 
scrutinise the matter referred to be noted. 
 
LEISURE 
 

107 Tinshill Recreation Ground  
Further to minute 87(d) of the meeting held on 17th October 2007 the Chief 
Recreation Officer submitted a report on the arrangements for access
[...]
nning 

3011 Mr Hamish Robertshaw DTZ 

3012 Mr Tim Waring Indigo Planning 

3013 Mr Mike Dando Planning Aid 

3014 Mr Mike Dando Planning Aid 

3015 Mr Mike Dando Planning Aid 

3016 Mr Stephen Sadler Walker Morris Solicitors 

3017 Mr Richard Gandy  

3018 Mr R A Stephenson Older Peoples Reference Group 

3019 Mrs E Tate  

3020 Mr Steve goulding  

302 Mrs P Auty  

3033 Mr G kerrison  

3035 Mr Robin Brincowe  

3036 Mr C V Barton Transport 2000 

3037 Mr & Mrs Barry, Mary Naylor  

3038 Mr & Mrs Alan, Joyce Oldroyd  

3044 Mr John Bird  

3154 Mr Graham Wilson LCC 

 

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of City Development 
 
Development Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 18th December 2007 
 
Subject: Housing mix, city centre vacancy & city centre infrastructure 
 

        
 
 
Executive Summary 

1. This report looks at three issues: 

a. the mix of housing supply in Leeds in terms of flats and houses,  

b. the levels of vacancy in city centre housing and  

c. the level of infrastructure in the city centre to support a mixed population 
 
It is concluded that over the last decade the traditional domination of houses over flats in 
new housebuilding has been reversed, not just in the city centre, but across the whole of 
Leeds.  The report considers whether this is desirable & whether the City Council ought to 
intervene to control delivery of a greater proportion of houses.  The conclusion is that the 
issue is complex but some control of mix may be justified, if introduced through a planning 
process with public consultation. 
 
The City Council’s use of council tax records to assess level of vacancy in city centre 
housing in 2006 shows that vacancy is only around 14% when second homes & company 
lets are accounted for.  It also shows that vacancy rates are higher for recently completed 
schemes and comparable with the MD average for older established schemes.  The 
conclusion is that the exercise needs to be repeated for 2007 & future years, and if vacancy 
is found to have significantly worsened, the solution is not to restrict development but to 
explore what action might be appropriate to boost demand. 
 
Sufficiency of city centre infrastructure & facilities has been under the spotlight in a number 
of surveys & reports with mixed conclusions.  It is important for the City Council to plan for 
the appropriate provision of infrastructure and this needs to be achieved through proper 
planning, including the City Centre Area Action Plan and the City Centre Vision. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: Robin Coghlan 
 
Tel: 247 8131 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 117



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To inform Scrutiny Board of some of the trends affecting the supply of flats and 
houses in Leeds, the level of vacancy of dwellings in the city centre and of the 
availability of infrastructure to support a mixed population in the city centre. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Over the last year there have been a number of pieces of research and media 
reports that have raised concerns about the mix of housing supply in Leeds between 
flats and houses, about high levels of vacancy in city centre housing and about the 
lack of infrastructure in the city centre to support a mixed population.  This report 
aims to look at evidence of actual trends & forecasts to reach an informed view on 
these three issues. 

3.0 Main Issues 

Housing Supply in Leeds – the mix of sizes & types 

3.1 Information is given below on the size of dwellings measured by number of 
bedrooms and type in terms of houses, flats and bungalows.  The timescale used is 
from the early 1990s to 2007.  This gives a perspective on the influence of the major 
change to national planning policy – Planning Policy Guidance Note 3 - introduced 
in
[...]
ng contributions are being chased on an 
individual basis. Where there are undue delays, enforcement 
action is being taken. 

 

TOTAL 
 

                     
                   £8,752,805   

 
193 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

6
3



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Director of City Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 18th December 2007 
 
Subject: BV165 Performance Indicator 
 

        
 
Executive Summary 

This report sets out the current position of the BV165 performance indicator (% of pedestrian 
crossings with facilities for disabled people) as a result of external audit carried out in July 
this year. 
 
  
1.0 Purpose 
  
1.1 This report has been prepared in response to the Board’s request for information 

arising from the recent external audit of our BV165 Performance Indicator (PI). 
 
2.0   Background Information 
 
2.1 BV165 PI is concerned with signal-controlled pedestrian crossings incorporating 

dropped kerbs, tactile paving and audible and tactile signals (as appropriate). It is 
considered important for several reasons, 

 
§ Promotion of access and disability rights; 
§ Compliance with Disability Discrimination Acts; 
§ Meeting Diversity needs. 

 

2.2 After the first external audit of the Leeds BV165 PI, carried out in July 2006, the 
Audit Commission issued the following recommendations of good practice: that 
procedures should be introduced “to document the ‘system’ used to collect and 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
ALL  

 

 

Originator: S.L.Falconer 
 
Tel: 2476768  

Agenda Item 15

Page 165



 

process the data in accordance with the definition, including controls and audit trails” 
and that a “re-inspection of sites under new definitions” should be carried out. 

2.3 To meet the first recommendation a BV165 process map was developed early in the 
spring of 2007 and disseminate
[...]

 

c
o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 p

ro
c
e
s
s
 a

re
 p

u
b
lis

h
e
d
 i
n
 t
h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il’
s
 F

o
rw

a
rd

 P
la

n
 a

s
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
d
 u

n
d
e
r 
th

e
 B

u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 P

o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

. 
 

 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
c
il 

( 
a
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 o

f 
a
ll 

M
e
m

b
e
rs

 o
f 
C

o
u
n
c
il)

 a
re

 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib

le
 f
o
r 
th

e
 a

d
o
p
ti
o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 B

u
d
g
e
t 
a
n
d
 P

o
lic

y
 F

ra
m

e
w

o
rk

. 

Page 183



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes
	8 Members' Questions
	9 City Centre Area Action Plan Preferred Options Consultation Responses
	Appendix 1 Summary of responses
	Appendix2 CCAAP
	Appendix3 CCAAP

	10 Housing Mix, City Centre Vacancy and City Centre Infrastructure
	Appendix 1 - Housing Mix

	11 Traffic Congestion - Key Locations
	Congestion A Hall Rpt
	Figure 1 Congestion Spots am
	Scrutiny congestion appendix

	12 The Local Economic Impact of Students in leeds
	13 Town and District Centre Regeneration Scheme
	14 The Current Position with S106 Planning Agreements and S278 Highways Agreements
	15 BV165 Performance Indicator
	16 Work Programme
	appendix 1 work programme
	Appendix 2 Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors P Ewens, M Lobley, 
J Monaghan and B Selby 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors G Driver, J Dunn, J Harper, 

R Procter, A Shelbrooke and N Taggart 
 
 

57 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

58 Minutes - 20th November 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2007 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

59 Minutes - Executive Board - 14th November 2007  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 14th 
November 2007 be received and noted. 
 

60 Members' Questions  
 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Andrew Carter, whose Executive 
portfolio covered Development and Regeneration, and Jean Dent, Director of 
City Development, attended the meeting to respond to Members’ questions on 
matters within the remit of the Board, advance notice of some, but not all, 
questions having been supplied by Board Members and notified to the Leader 
and Jean Dent. 
 
In brief summary, the questions asked related to the following broad areas:- 
 

• The general direction of the enlarged Department, which now also 
incorporated matters previously the provenance of the former City 
Services Department? 
 
It was stated that from a strategic planning and co-ordination of plans 
and services point of view, the merger made sense. City Development 
was not just about the planning service and the bricks and mortar 
which made up buildings, but also about recreation, leisure and culture, 
parks, transport and highway infrastructure issues – developing a 
holistic approach to City Development.  It was equally important to get 
the right Chief Officers in position to implement the overall vision of 
Leeds as a world-class City and City-Region.  A new Chief Highway 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008 

 

Services Officer had just been appointed, and a replacement for 
Denise Preston as Chief Recreation Officer was also being sought; 
 

• The degree of co-operation between the Council and its partner 
agencies, such as METRO, Yorkshire Forward and the Health 
Authority?  Reference was made to the healthy levels of consultation 
and co-operation between the Council and its partners, including also 
the Leeds Initiative and the Chamber of Commerce and Industry.  The 
discussion encompassed areas such as recent developments in the 
health field, including issues with the development of facilities at St 
James’ Hospital site, the future of the LGI, dialysis services in Leeds, 
ward closures at Wharfedale Hospital and health services in the West 
of the City; 

 

• The Council’s relationship with First Bus post the demise of the 
Supertram scheme, capacity and other problems with current rail 
companies, parking and access difficulties associated with Leeds 
Central Rail Station and strategic planning for a replacement integrated 
public transport system; 

 

• The success of the current Town and District Centre Regeneration 
Scheme, and the prospect of it continuing in terms of smaller shopping 
centres in need of redevelopment; 

 

• Progress on Leeds as a City-Region initiative, and the current 
emphasis on developing an integrated public transport system fit for 
the 21st century; 

 

• The importance of a thriving Leeds Market and Corn Exchange to  
the overall appeal and success of the City, and as a means of 
encouraging relatively low-cost starter businesses for individual 
entrepreneurs, and the eventual possible re-development of the 
Market; 

 

• Gershon savings required year on year by each Department, and how 
these targets were met by the City Development Department – a 
mixture of cost savings and increased income.  The Chair requested a 
more detailed report back to the Board early next year; 

 

• The Strategic Planning Review currently under way, and what this 
meant in terms of improved access to information for Members and the 
public, the training of both Plans Panel and non-Plans Panel Members, 
increased staff resources to improve the service and the practice of 
certain Area Committees of funding Local Planning Officer posts. 

 
RESOLVED - That the Leader of the Council and the Director of City 
Development be thanked for attending the meeting and the manner in which 
they had responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008 

 

61 City Centre Area Action Plan - Preferred Options Consultation 
Responses  

 
The Director of City Development submitted a report summarising the scale 
and nature of responses received during the formal public consultation stage 
on the City Centre Area Action Plan Preferred Options. 
 
Robin Coghlan, City Development Department, attended the meeting, and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary the main 
issues discussed were:- 
 

• The need to take into account the development of a ‘City Centre 
Vision’, which initiative emerged midway through the above formal 
consultation process.  This might necessitate a repeat of the 
consultation process on the CCAAP Preferred Options if the ‘Vision’ 
exercise identified any major or significant departures from the CCAAP 
proposals; 

• The boundaries of what was regarded as the ‘City Centre’, and 
whether or not it was possible to try to ‘stretch’ these boundaries. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

62 City Centre - Housing Mix, Vacancy Rates and  Infrastructure  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report outlining some of the 
trends affecting the demand for and supply of flats and houses in the City 
Centre, vacancy levels and the availability of infrastructure to support a mixed 
population in the City Centre. 
 
Robin Coghlan, City Development Department, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main 
issues discussed were:- 
 

• The case for the infrastructure needs of the City Centre to be 
evidence-based, and the mixed views being aired regarding whether 
the existing infrastructure catered for the needs of residents, both now 
and in the future?  The two prevailing schools of thought seemed to be, 
let market forces dictate the type of City Centre population and facilities 
that you need, or try to plan now for more sustainable, mixed 
communities in the future, which required the provision of school 
places, doctors, dentists etc;  

 

• Vacancy rates in City Centre flats, based on the sources available to 
the officers, in Autumn 2006, were approximately 14% when second 
homes and company lets were taken into account. Vacancy rates were 
higher for recently completed schemes. There was some anecdotal 
evidence of need for 3 bed-flats, or of people buying two flats and 
converting them into one larger one.  There was also some demand for 
so-called ‘crash pads’ – small flats best compared to bedsits.  There 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008 

 

was also anecdotal evidence of reluctance on the part of older people, 
seeking to down-size, to move into the City Centre. 

 

• Provision of green spaces for residents and children, and the need to 
avoid over-development. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

63 The Local Economic Impact of Students in Leeds  
 

The Director of City Development submitted an interim report, outlining the 
work currently being undertaken in conjunction with the local universities to try 
to identify the economic impact of students, and the universities themselves, 
on the local economy.  It was proposed to submit a more detailed report in the 
New Year, which hopefully would also cover other issues, such as the 
ultimate destination of the graduates, and approximately how many stayed 
in Leeds post-graduation. 
 
Chris Tebbutt, City Development Department, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
The Chair requested that representatives from University Student Unions be 
invited to attend a future Board meeting to comment on the work being 
undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and a further report back be added to 
the Board’s work programme. 
 

64 Section 106 Planning Agreements and Section 278 Highways 
Agreements  

 
The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report explaining the use of S.106 
Planning Agreements and S.278 Highways Agreements, the current levels of 
funds available for S.106 works and some of the proposed commitments to be 
met from those funds.  
 
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, and Steve Butler and Mike Darwin, City 
Development Department, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(NB  Councillor Monaghan left the meeting at 11.55 am at the conclusion of 
this item). 
 

65 Traffic Congestion - Key Locations  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report highlighting the key 
locations on the local major commuter routes which suffered congestion 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008 

 

problems at peak times, and identifying in brief what, if anything, was planned 
to try to alleviate the situation. 
 
Andrew Hall, Transport Strategy Manager, City Development Department, 
attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries on such issues as 
High Occupancy Vehicle Lanes, traffic signal sequencing, bus lanes, so –
called ‘Red Routes’, split pedestrian crossings and possible improvements to 
the Inner Ring Road.  Mr Hall undertook to supply a composite response to 
Members’ comments and forward this to the Board’s Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser, for distribution to all Board Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and an update report be submitted in 
the next municipal year. 
 
(NB  Councillor Ewens left the meeting at 12.22 pm at the conclusion of this 
item, thereby rendering the meeting inquorate). 
 

66 Town and District Centre Regeneration Scheme  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Board on the operation of and achievements of the Town and District 
Centre Regeneration Scheme since its inception in 2005. 
 
Franklin Riley and Stephen Boyle, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Department, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ queries and 
comments.  In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 

• Reference was made to the earlier discussions with the Leader of the 
Council regarding the possibility of extending the scheme in future to 
smaller local shopping areas, for instance Street Lane and Moortown 
Corner.  Officers indicated that the original list of possible areas for 
improvement, which had been pared down when priorities had been 
identified, included many of these smaller shopping centres, so some 
information was already held on such areas.  If it was decided to 
extend the current scheme, then a review would be undertaken and 
Local Members would be consulted again; 

 

• The consultation with and co-operation of local businesses, which often 
made financial contributions to improvement schemes, for example by 
updating shop frontages. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 
(NB  Councillor Selby left the meeting at 12.30 pm, during the consideration of 
this item). 
 

67 Performance Monitoring - BV165 - Percentage of Pedestrian Crossings 
with Facilities for Disabled People  

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008 

 

The Director of City Development submitted a report updating Members on 
progress across the City in complying with the Government’s local 
performance indicator BV165, the percentage of pedestrian crossings 
incorporating facilities for disabled people (eg dropped kerbs, tactile paving 
and audible and tactile signals).  This followed an external audit carried out in 
July 2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

68 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to take account of decisions taken at previous meetings, 
together with a relevant extract from the Forward Plan of key Decisions for the 
period 1st December 2007 to 31st March 2008. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Board’s work programme be received and noted. 
 

69 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 22nd January 2008, at 10.00 am (Pre-meeting at 9.30 am). 
 
 
 


